

Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy

Table of Content

<u>Purpose</u>

Description & Definitions

<u>Criteria</u>

Coding

Document History

References

Special Notes

Keywords

Effective Date 4/2018

Next Review Date 8/15/2024

Coverage Policy Medical 293

Version 4

All requests for authorization for the services described by this medical policy will be reviewed per Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) guidelines. These services may be authorized under individual consideration for Medicaid members under the age of 21-years if the services are judged to be medically necessary to correct or ameliorate the member's condition. Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS), Supplement B - EPSDT (Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment) Manual.*.

Purpose:

This policy addresses the medical necessity of Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy.

Description & Definitions:

Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy is a diagnostic technique for visualization of the entire gastrointestinal tract by placing a tube with a camera in the rectum that has two balloons (one on the overtube and the other one on the endoscope) used as an anchor.

Criteria:

Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy is considered medically necessary for indications of **1 or more** of the following:

- Small intestine problems including 1 or more of the following:
 - Bleeding
 - Strictures
 - o Abnormal tissue
 - Polyps
 - o Tumors
- Deep small bowel enteroscopy is indicated for small bowel lesions found on video capsule endoscopy or radiographic imaging that are beyond the reach of the standard endoscope,
- If small bowel lesions are suspected despite a negative capsule study
- For impaction of a video capsule proximal to a small bowel stricture

Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy is considered **not medically necessary** for uses other than those listed in the clinical criteria.

Medical 293 Page 1 of 3

Coding:

Medically necessary with criteria:

Coding	Description
44799	Unlisted procedure, small intestine

Considered Not Medically Necessary:

Coding	Description
	None

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) - approved only products only.

Document History:

Revised Dates:

• 2020: January, October

Reviewed Dates:

2023: August

• 2023: July

2022: August

2021: October2019: October

Effective Date:

April 2018

References:

Including but not limited to: Specialty Association Guidelines; Government Regulations; Winifred S. Hayes, Inc; UpToDate; Literature Review; Specialty Advisors; National Coverage Determination (NCD); Local Coverage Determination (LCD).

(2022, Aug 31). Retrieved Aug 01, 2023, from MCG: https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed26/index.html

(2023). Retrieved Aug 01, 2023, from Hayes, Inc:

https://evidence.hayesinc.com/search?q=%257B%2522text%2522:%2522enteroscopy%2522,%2522title%2522:null,%2522termsource%2522:%2522searchbar%2522,%2522page%2522:%257B%2522page%2522:0,%2522size%2522:50%257D,%2522type%2522:%252all%2522,%2522sources%2522:%255B

(2023). Retrieved Aug 01, 2023, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services:

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search-

<u>results.aspx?keyword=enteroscopy&keywordType=starts&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance</u>

(2023). Retrieved Aug 02, 2023, from InterQual: https://prod.cue4.com/caas/review/login

(2023). Retrieved Aug 02, 2023, from Department of Medical Assistance Services: https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/manuals/provider-manuals-library#gsc.tab=0&gsc.g=Enteroscopy&gsc.sort=

510(k) Premarket Notification. (2023, Jul 31). Retrieved Aug 02, 2023, from Food and Drug Administration: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpmn/pmn.cfm

Medical 293 Page 2 of 3

Cave, D. (2023, Feb 24). Evaluation of suspected small bowel bleeding (formerly obscure gastrointestinal bleeding). Retrieved Aug 01, 2023, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/evaluation-of-suspected-small-bowel-bleeding-formerly-obscure-gastrointestinal-

bleeding?search=balloon%20enteroscopy&source=search_result&selectedTitle=2~28&usage_type=default&display_rank=2#H7

NCD Endoscopy (100.2) Version. (N.D.). Retrieved Aug 01, 2023, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDId=81&ncdver=1&

Quality Indicators for Capsule Endoscopy and Deep Enteroscopy. (2022, Nov). Retrieved Aug 02, 2023, from American College of Gastroenterology:

https://journals.lww.com/ajg/Fulltext/2022/11000/Quality Indicators for Capsule Endoscopy and Deep.20.aspx

Sec. 876.1500 Endoscope and accessories. (2023, Jun 07). Retrieved Aug 02, 2023, from Code of Federal Regulations (National Archives):

https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfcfr/cfrsearch.cfm?fr=876.1500

Pasha, S., Leighton, J., Das, A., Harrison, M., Decker, G., Fleischer, D., Sharma, V. (2008). Double-balloon enteroscopy and capsule endoscopy have comparable diagnostic yield in small-bowel disease: a meta-analysis. Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2008 Jun;6(6):671-6. doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2008.01.005. Epub 2008 Mar 20. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18356113/

Kita, H. (2022, May 11). Overview of deep small bowel enteroscopy. Retrieved August 14, 2023 form UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/overview-of-deep-small-bowel-enteroscopy

Special Notes: *

This medical policy express Sentara Health Plan's determination of medically necessity of services, and they are based upon a review of currently available clinical information. These policies are used when no specific guidelines for coverage are provided by the Department of Medical Assistance Services of Virginia (DMAS). Medical Policies may be superseded by state Medicaid Plan guidelines. Medical policies are not a substitute for clinical judgment or for any prior authorization requirements of the health plan. These policies are not an explanation of benefits.

Medical policies can be highly technical and complex and are provided here for informational purposes. These medical policies are intended for use by health care professionals. The medical policies do not constitute medical advice or medical care. Treating health care professionals are solely responsible for diagnosis, treatment and medical advice. Sentara Health Plan members should discuss the information in the medical policies with their treating health care professionals. Medical technology is constantly evolving and these medical policies are subject to change without notice, although Sentara Health Plan will notify providers as required in advance of changes that could have a negative impact on benefits.

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) covers services, products, or procedures for children, if those items are determined to be medically necessary to "correct or ameliorate" (make better) a defect, physical or mental illness, or condition (health problem) identified through routine medical screening or examination, regardless of whether coverage for the same service or support is an optional or limited service under the state plan. Children enrolled in the FAMIS Program are not eligible for all EPSDT treatment services. All requests for authorization for the services described by this medical policy will be reviewed per EPSDT guidelines. These services may be authorized under individual consideration for Medicaid members under the age of 21-years if the services are judged to by medically necessary to correct or ameliorate the member's condition. Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS), Supplement B - EPSDT (Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment) Manual.

Keywords:

SHP Transanal Double Balloon Enteroscopy, SHP Medical 293, Pill Cam, bleeding, Small intestine, Strictures, Abnormal tissue, Polyps, Tumors, endoscopy, double balloon enteroscopy (DBE), push-and-pull enteroscopy, Transanal Balloon-Assisted Endoscopy (BAE)

Medical 293 Page 3 of 3